	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 1409 of the Regular Session
1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/17/05
2	85th General Assembly A Bill
3	Regular Session, 2005HOUSE BILL2048
4	
5	By: Representative Jeffrey
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT CONCERNING APPROVAL OF MOTOR VEHICLE
10	RACING FACILITIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
11	
12	Subtitle
13	AN ACT CONCERNING APPROVAL OF MOTOR
14	VEHICLE RACING FACILITIES.
15	
16	
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
18	
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 8-10-302(a)(1), concerning construction of
20	motor vehicle racing facility, is amended to read as follows:
21	(a)(1) Due to the noise, air pollution, and traffic congestion caused
22	by motor vehicle racing facilities, no motor vehicle racing facility may be
23	constructed in this state after passage of this act without the consent of at
24	least seventy-five percent (75%) of the property owners and seventy-five
25	percent (75%) of the adult residents registered voters within three (3) miles
26	of the outside boundary of the proposed facility.
27	
28	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 8-10-303(a)(1)(A), concerning permits for
29	motor vehicle racing facilities, is amended to read as follows:
30	(a)(l)(A) Due to the noise pollution and air pollution from the racing
31	vehicles and traffic congestion caused by motor vehicle racing facilities, no
32	motor vehicle racing facility shall be constructed in this state after
33	passage of this section without the consent of at least seventy-five percent
34	(75%) of the property owners and seventy-five percent (75%) of the <del>adult</del>
35	residents registered voters within three (3) miles of the outside boundary of



HB2048

1	the proposed facility and without an annual permit issued by the Arkansas
2	Department of Environmental Quality.
3	
4	/s/ Jeffrey
5	
6	
7	APPROVED: 3/30/2005
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	